

Case No. 15-0320

---

**In The Supreme Court of Texas**

---

**KING STREET PATRIOTS, CATHERINE ENGELBRECHT,  
BRYAN ENGELBRECHT and DIANE JOSEPHS,**

***Petitioners,***

vs.

**TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, GILBERTO A. HINOJOSA, in his capacity as  
Chairman of the Texas Democratic Party, JOHN WARREN, in his capacity  
as Democratic nominee for Dallas County Clerk, and ANN BENNETT, in her  
capacity as the Democratic Nominee for Harris County Clerk,**

***Respondents.***

---

On Petition for Review from the 3rd Court of Appeals at Austin  
Case No. 03-12-00255-CV

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

J. Gerald Hebert  
(VA Bar No. 38432)  
Tara Malloy  
(NY Bar No. 4251005)  
Megan McAllen  
(D.C. Bar No. 1020509)  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER  
1411 K Street, NW, Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel.: (202) 736-2200  
Fax: (202) 236-2222

Kelly G. Prather,  
kgreenwood@midtownlegal.com  
(TX Bar No. 00796670)  
THE GREENWOOD PRATHER  
LAW FIRM  
2009 North Durham Drive  
Houston, TX 77008  
Tel.: (713) 333-3200  
Fax: (713) 621-1449

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	6
I. Texas’s Corporate Contribution Law Is Constitutional .....	6
A. Corporate Contribution Restrictions Are a Standard Component of Federal and State Campaign Finance Laws .....	6
B. Supreme Court Decisions Following <i>Beaumont</i> Do Not Directly or Indirectly Impact the Constitutionality of the Corporate Contribution Law .....	10
C. Following <i>Citizens United</i> , the Lower Courts Have Been Unanimous in Recognizing the Validity of <i>Beaumont</i> .....	19
D. Neither the Statutory Definition of “Political Contribution,” Nor the Corporate Contribution Restriction, Is Vague or Overbroad .....	23
II. Texas’s Political Committee Disclosure Laws Are Constitutional .....	26
A. The “Major Purpose” Test Does Not Apply .....	27
B. Texas’s Political Committee Definitions Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague for Incorporating “Support or Oppose” Language .....	33
C. Texas’s Disclosure Laws Are Properly Tailored to the State’s Informational Interest .....	36
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	41
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	43
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	13, 14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 11, 12, 25, 28, 40
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	17
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Texas v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 26, 36
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 28, 31, 34, 40
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1112 (2007).....	35
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	1, 2, 10, 12, 15, 16, 38
<i>Colorado Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 279 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.-Austin 2008), <i>aff’d but criticized on other grounds</i> , 309 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	3, 20, 24
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	2, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>FEC v. Colo. Repub. Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	14, 17
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“MCFL”).....	14, 38, 39
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) (“NRWC”) .....	7, 16
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“WRTL”) .....	1, 12, 24, 25
<i>Giant Cab Co. v. Bailey</i> , No. 13-cv-426-MCA/ACT (D.N.M. Sept. 4, 2013), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 781 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	34

<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3090 (2011).....	13, 22
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1477 (2011).....	5, 29, 34
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Smithson</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Iowa 2010) (“ <i>IRTL I</i> ”).....	15, 18
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 852 (S.D. Iowa 2011) (“ <i>IRTL II</i> ”) .....	9
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014) (“ <i>IRTL III</i> ”) .....	9, 22, 32
<i>Jacobus v. Alaska</i> , 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc) (“ <i>MCCL</i> ”) .....	9, 19, 21, 22, 32
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	5, 12, 17, 34, 35
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1, 3, 19, 10, 13, 17-18
<i>Nat’l Conservative PAC v. FEC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1635 (2012).....	5, 27-28, 30, 34
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 28 (2012) .....	9, 21
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>TDP v. King Street Patriots</i> , 459 S.W.3d 631 (Tex.App.- Austin 2014, pet. filed).....	2, 10, 23, 27
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1459 (2013).....	9, 22

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	24
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Wash.</i> , 341 P.3d 953 (Wash. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 14-1397, 2015 WL 2462603 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2015) .....	4, 30
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 15-215 (U.S. Aug. 14, 2015) .....	30, 40
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 949 (2015).....	30, 32, 40
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Worley v. Florida Sec’y of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	31, 37

**Statutes and Legislative Materials:**

52 U.S.C. § 30101 .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4).....	39
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A) .....	28
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i) .....	25
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i) .....	25, 28
52 U.S.C. § 30101(20)(A)(iii) .....	33
52 U.S.C. §§ 30102-30104 .....	39
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1) .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(3) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a).....	7, 22
52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)(C).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(4).....	7
Tillman Act, Ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 (1907) .....	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(3).....	23
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(4).....	23
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(5).....	23

Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(12).....	1, 4, 26, 27
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(13).....	4, 5, 26, 33
Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001(14).....	1, 4, 5, 26, 33
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.031(b).....	36
Tex. Elec. Code §§ 253.091-253.104 .....	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.094(a).....	2, 8, 9
Tex. Elec. Code § 254.038 .....	37
Tex. Elec. Code § 254.039 .....	37
Tex. Elec. Code § 254.124 .....	37
Tex. Elec. Code § 254.151 .....	36
Tex. Elec. Code § 254.153 .....	36, 37
Tex. Elec. Code § 254.154 .....	37
H.B. 49, § 137, <i>in</i> THE LAWS OF TEXAS, 1903-1905 (Volume 12), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://texashistory.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metaph6695/m1/187/">http://texashistory.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metaph6695/m1/187/</a> .....	8

**Administrative Material:**

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 20.1(20).....	27
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 20.1(20)(A).....	27
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 20.425 .....	37
11 C.F.R. § 114.5.....	7

**Other Authorities:**

<i>State Limits on Contributions to Candidates</i> , Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, May 18, 2015, <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/documents/legismgt/limits_candidates.pdf">http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/documents/legismgt/limits_candidates.pdf</a> .....	8-9
